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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT FOR NON-LICENSEE - SUSPENSION FOR 
BALANCE OF TERivI WITH LEAVE TO PE1rITION TO LIFT AFTER 10 DAYS IF 
SITUATION CORRECTED - 14 DAYS ELAPSED - SITUATION CORRECTED -
PETITION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

NUNZIO RUSSO, 
47 West 23rd Street, 
Bayonne, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-85 issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of R1yonne. ) 

- . ON PETITIQlj 
ORDER 

Charles Bressler, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner, Salvatore Basile. 

On ApriL 19, 1941 I suspended defendant 1 s license for· the 
balance .. of its term after fincling him guilty of charges that he was. a 
f'lfrontH for his father, Michael Russo. 

At that time, leave was granted to Michael Russo to file 
a petition to lift said suspension, ·with pr6of that the Board or Com­
missioners of the City· of Bayonne hac:r', granted transfer of the license 
to him. Re Russo? Bulletin 455, Item 9. 

On April 23, 1941 Salvatore Basile filed a verified petition 
herein wherein he set forth that, prior to the date of the aforesaid 
order, he had entered into a contract with Nunzio Russo to· purchase 
the licensed busin~ss and hall. filed an application with saicl Hoard 
of Commissioners to transfer the license to him. On April. 24, 1941 
leave was given said Board to consider on its merits s~id application 
for transfer. 

On the date hereof petitioner has presented t6 m~-a certi­
fied copy of a. resolution of said Boaru of Con1m.issioners, c1ateti May· 6, 
1941, granting transfer of the licens 12 from Nunzio Russo to Salvatore 

· Basile and directing thG City Clerk. to so transfer the license when 
the suspension is lifted by the Acting Commissioner; ancl · 

It appeciring that leave should be granted to Salvatore 
Basile, instea(:i of Michael R:usso, to apply for the order he·roin; ancl 

It f:urther appearing that rnorr::; than ten days have elapsed 
since susp0nsion became effective, 

It is, on this 6th ~ay of May, 1941, 

ORDERED_9 that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted and 
that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-85 be and t.he same i.s here­
by _.restored to full force ancl opera ti on, effective. irnrneC..iately. 

E. Vil. GAHRETT) 
l1cting Commissioner. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PUHCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BY 
NEW JERSEY. RETAILER OTHEHVVISE THAN FHOM i\ NEW JEHSEY, I:IANUFACTURER 
OR WHOLESALEH - IMPORTATION WITHOUT LICENSE OE PEHlViIT IN EXCESS OF 
ALLOWABLE QUANTITY AND OTHERWISE THJJ\J FOH PERSONAL CONSUNIPTION -
POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES ILLICIT BECAUSE UNLAWFULLY 
TRANSPORTED INTO THE STATE - l5· DAYS' .SUSPENSION.,· .. LESS ·5 FOH 
GUILTY .PLEAt. . · ..... ·: . . .·;· ·:... · .. 

! .• • ,'.. .• 

In the Matter 6f. Disciplin~ry 
Proceedin~~- against 

GUSTAVE SUSSLIN.? 
627-629 River Street, 
Paterson, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption IJic~nse C-29, issued 
by the Board of Aldermen of 
the City of Patersono 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. . f'. ~: : 

· .• l • .. : 

·rcoNCL US IONS 
AND ORDER· 

' ,, ' 

\ · .. '\. )• 

.' ; 

Edward Go ·weiss, Esqo J Attorney for Defenda,p.t.-1.icensee .. ·· 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for Department of , . 

Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

The. defendant-licensee has pleaded: gui4-tY ·.to chafges. of : 
(1) pu:cchasing alc.o.holi.c_, ... b_f?Verages from a V.i3ndor :who ·1Na-s :not the. 
holder of a New J'ersey · Iii~rmfacturer 's or whol.esale·r 1 s lfce·nse.9 · 111· 
viol0,tlon:-of Rule ·15 of State Regulations No. 20; (2) transporting 
in this State in a vehicle under his contraµ_ and· .. within -bne_ consec-u­
tive period of twenty:-fo.ur hours.9 a case or· r2. ono·.:...quart .. bottles 
of alcoholic beverages. which had been imported. j_nto .. the State, in 
violation· ·of R. S. 33: 1~2; and (3) possessHig .·C?-·lcol10l,i.c ... beverages 
whicl'1 wE;?re illicit because unlawfully trans1)6:rted h1to the State, 
in violation of R. S. 33:1-500 

~ '' .. 

The Department fiie on this matter di~clo~es that on 
October 23, 1940 the de.fendant-licensee, while drj__ving- out" of _the 
Weehawken Elect~ic Ferry·~xit, was stopped.by investigators of this 
Department and an office·r:: ¢f the Weehawken· Police Department. 
Search of the car· ·revealed., on the back seat, a case containing 
12 one-quart bottles of Wilson trThatr·s All" Whiskey. In a state­
ment subsequently given to the investigatQ_rs,> the -defendant:._licensee 
admitted that he had purchased tl'1e liquor in cS. Nevv York dep2~1.,tr1ien.t :­
store because he ·u saw a bargain and bought i t._n . He. insiste·d-.? :. how;.._ .. 
BVe~,· t~~t he had purchai~d the liquor, nbt:fot the purpose·6f : · 

.. r:-:s'c;ily.~: ~µ. connection with )1is licensed busi:ness, . but "to give away 
to~ ... (his) family around. Christmas time _for gifts. n . 

Any defense to any. of th·2 charges basecL on· such contention 
must be deemed to have b~en abandoned by entry of the plea. The 
defendant-licensee· has asked, however, that )1is assertion regarding 
his intended personal use of the liquor be t~eat~d~as ·a:mitigritin~ 
factor in" fixing the" perial ty. The: purchase, by· a person licensed 
to sell alcoholic beverages at retail, of a f~l~:cas~, of .liquor at 
one time, is sufficient, in itseir, to raise ~t~6ng inference that 
such liquor was intended for use in connection with the:purchaser•s 
licensed business. The defendant's story of having, in Octoher ,· in­
vested over twenty dollafs in liquor to be ·stored away and not used 
until December, and then only as Christmas presents, is not suffi­
ciently convincing to overcome that inference. Cf. Re Seizure Case 
No. 58882 Bulletin 436, Item 2. 
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The New York "price war" then j~1'?- effeqt :-afforded .. New. Jersey· 
retailers no excuse for attempting to circmnvent ·,the s.ta·te Regula­
tions whi_ch specifica.lly pro hi bit them from .purchasing· alcoholic . 
beverage·s from vendors other thmi the holders of ·New Jersey manufac- · 
turer 's· or wholes.aler' s license_s. ·Anything .les.s than .rigor;dus 
enforcement of this requirement ·would result in.the 'State's loss of 
revenue and loss of control and supervision of this highly ·ihlportan.t. 
phase' of liquor t~affic i~1 the Statq o . ,· · 

The instant offense appears to be t.he · de.fendant-licensee' s 
first viola ti on nf record. ·In view of all the- circumsta:nces i. I 'shall 
suspend his license for fifteen days. - By the entry of'"the· guiltY. · 
plea, the Departnie.nt has been saved the time and expenst::; .. of· proving· 
its case. Five days of the penalty will, therefore, be remitted.· ... 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of May, 1941·.7 
. -

. ORDEI~Eb, that Plena~y f{etail Consumption LieGnse C-29·;_. hereto­
fore issued to Gustave Sus slin by the Board of. Alde.1~n'.l.en ·of : t:h.e ··City 
of Paterson, b~ and the same is hereby suspended fo~ a.p6riod qf ten· 
(10) days, effective May 12, 1941, at 3:00 AoMo (Daylight Saving 
Time). 

E. W. GARRETT 1 

Acting Commissioner. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE. OF 1'\LCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYSt SUSPENSION - PERMITTING A MINOR EMPLOYEE 
TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - '5 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION ·_. TOTAL: 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAo 

l. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BY MINOR EMPLOY.EE HOLDING. AN 
EivlPLOYlVIENT PEElVIIT· - 30 DAYS·' SUSPENSION, LESS '.5 FOR GlfILTY . PL?A •. : 

In the Matter or' D.isciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GUS STEIN, 
T/a MARKET WINES & tIQUORS, 
110 Market Street, 
Passaic, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Heto.il Con­
sumption License C-124, issued 
by th12 'Board of Commissioners 
of the City of passaic, 

and 

NOB.MAN IHWIN STOLEH, 
456 paulison Avenue, 
Passaicj N. Jo, 

Holder.of Employment permit 
No. 6B8~.issued~by th~ State Com­
missioner of· Alcoholic Beverage 
Controlo 

Gus Stein )Pro 
Norman I. Stoler ) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A1\fb OHDEH 

Robert ho Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensel:; is charged (1) with sale of an alco­
holic b~verage below the Fair Trade price, in violation of Rule 6 of 
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State Regulations No. 30, and (2) with permitting a minor employee, 
who was the holder of an e;:nployment perrni t for a person disqualified 
by reason of non-age, to sell alcoholic beverages, in violation of 
Rule 3 of State Regulations Nao 11. The defendant-permitt~e is · 
charged with selling alcoholic beverages contrary to the condition 
upon which his employment permit was issued. Pleas of guilty have 
been entered by both the defendant-licensee.and the defendant-per-­
mittee. Both matters will be treated cmd disposed of herein. 

The Department file in these matters shows that on April 8.? 
1941 o.n investigator· entered the above licensed premises and pur-· 
chased a pint bottle of Wilson "That's .AllH Whiskey for the prH~e of 
$1.20. The minimum consumer price at which pint bottles of this 
product could have been sold, lawfully, at that time, was ~pl.33. 
Bulletin 424.. The sale was .made by Norman Irwin Stoler, a minor em­
ployed on the premises and the holder of an employment permit for a 
person disqualified by reason of non-age. In a statement voluntarily 
given to the investigators, Stoler, who is regul2rly employed as a 
sttoc~ clerk and delivery boy 1 ~d~itted h~ving made previ9us sales1 s ating t11at he "thought •• o. \ tne) permit gave; me permission to se 1 
alcoholic.beverages .. u 

The instant offenses appear to be the defendant-licensee's 
and the defendant-permittee•s first violations of record. 

As regards the charge of having sold an alcoholic beverage 
below the Fair Trade price - the license of the defendant-licensee 
will be suspended for ten days. Re Sabol, Bulletin 456, Item 8. 

As to the charges against both the detendant-licensee and the 
defendant-permittee arising out of the sale and service of alco­
holic beverages by the minor permittee - the license of the 
defend2nt-licensee will be suspended for an additional five days 
and the employment permit of the defendant-permittee for thirty days. 
Cf. Re Rausse and Re Cresco, Bulletin 452, Item 6; Re Petrone et aliii 
and Re Christiano, Bulletin 451, IteL1 9o 

By entry of the guilty pleas the Department has been saved the 
time and expense of proving its caseso Five days of the penalties 
respectively imposed on licensee and permittee will, therefore, be 
remittecl .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of Mny, 1941J 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-124, here­
tofore issued to Gus StEJin by the Board of Corinnis.sioners of the City 
of Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten 
days, effective May 12, 1941, at 3:00 A.1JI. (Daylight Saving Time); 
and it is further 

ORDERED, that Employment Permit No. 6582, heretofore is.sued 
to Norman Irvvin Stoler by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, b·a· and the same is hereby suspendec~ for a period 
of twenty-five days, e ffectivs May 22, 1941, at 3:00 A.lVI. (Daylight 
Saving Time). . 

E. Wo GARRETT, 
Actirig Commissioner. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - CONDUC.r OF LICENSED BUSINESS, ALLOWING 
CUSTOMERS ·ON THE PREMISES J AND FAILING TO REMOVE SCREEIJ'S DURING 
PROHIBITED HOUHS - THIRD OFFENSE - LICENSE SUSPENnED FOR BALANCE 
OF TEK1I - HEHEHJ OF Tff~~ ADMINISTRATION OF DI~3CIPLINARY i.lATTE'rW TN 
1NES1I' .NEW YORK. 

In the Mutter of Di~ciplinnry 
Proceedings against 

JOHN J. REDDAN, 
T/a OLD HOlitI:ESTEAD T/~VERN, 
5610 Pc::r.k Avenue, 

·West New York, No JD, 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) Holder of ·Plenary He tail Con~rnrnp­
ti.on. LicFn.se C-79, issued by the 
Bo<lrd of Commissioners of tL.E:? Town ) 
of West New Yorko 

-) 
John ,J. Hecldo.n, Pro tie .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Abraham j:,ierin, Esqo, Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of (1) conducting 
his licensed business on April 5, 1941 2fter 4:00 A~~.; (2) suffer­
ing :.,1..nd pern1i tting persons other thc:m hiniself, his actual· employees 
nnd agents; in and upon his license~ premises on said date after 
4: 00 .i:~.LL ·; and U-5) falling to r 2L1ov,.:_:; ,~111 shades, screens and other 
obstructions so 2s to permit a clear view of the bar in ·the licensed 
prern.ises on the date and during the hours aforesc~id, in violation of 
o. resolution adopted ·by the noarcL of Cormnis.sioners of the Town of 
West New York on December 15, 1933, .as amended July ll,·1969. 

In tho instant c2s.i;:~ th,:.; investigators re;port trmt Uwy 9ur­
cho.sed u.tKl consur11ed alcoholic b'3Verages on.the lic;:ensed pr(:;;rnises 
un ti 1 4: 4 5 ii .. M. on A pr i 1 5, 19 4:1 o T h0y a 1 s o state: that tlit::; r c w.:; re 
thirt:{-five customers on th::: premises., ·who vJ\::"H;e ordered to lE;avt; 
w·hcn the investigc.tors disclosed their i;J_e:nti.ty o ~l111.(j ·licensee g;.~.ve 
a signec. ste.ternent ndmitting the sale r:~nd- service of alcoholic bev­
c~rages until 4:,15 A.M. on the illorning in question~· 

. This is not the.licensee's first offense~ On September 17, 
1938 he was found guilty of conducting th0 liceDsod business and 
permitting custorrwrs to rewc~in upon the licensed premises after 3: 00 
iL!vl. (th.:; then closi.ng hour) on Lugust 5,? 1908. Th.:> license then 
held v1n;_s suspend.E~Ci. for ten days. Re Red.cbn 2 Bulletin 269, Item 2o 
In that case, sales were made for a full hour after the closing 
timo t.u1c~ D.S rnany .~.~s twenty-five persons ·were in the; premiStJS o..ftf;r 
hours o 

. , . On Oc·~ob~:;r 17 ~, 1~40 he ~v~1~ again found guil t~r · ~f the same 
v1.oln01.ons c.nG., in addition, failing to ri::;movo CJ.11 sl10.ces, screens 
r~n(. othc2r obstructions so as to permit a cle·ar view of the b~r i.n 
tho licsnsed prenises on September 5, 1940 2fter 4:00 AoM., in vio­
la ti on of the resolut.Lon then in effect o His licens 12 was suspend.1:Jd 
for twenty days. Re HedC:tc.u1 2 Bulletin 4~:8, Itew 2.. Al though not rc2-
ci.ted in ths Conclusions, ft appears from investigat1Jrs t reports in 
that case that the prehlises were open and sales wore made for almost 
an hour aftc~r closing time, and tJ1at- at· least tvv-enty-three cust:Jrnors 
vvsrs in the: prmnlses after hours" 
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In vievv- of the licensee ts flagro.nt and recurrent violations 
of the .closing .regulations, it is obvi.ous thnt he has neither regard 
nor respect for the law. He hns already been pennlized twice for 
identic2l violationso Apparently he has learned not even a small part 
of ·a nece.ssary · le~rnmL Unrepentant 2.nd rece,lcitrGnt, h(3 hns conillli tted 
the ~nme violationso Every licensee·knows how to tell timeo Is this 
111.:.~n so bli.nd to the privileges of his license tht..1.t he refuses to 
sei;:? the fo.cc of a cloclc? l1he violations in tli:is· co.sc; must be re-

l - t' 0 1 d l 'b t ... . . I Jr ·L~ 1 
'

0 t ., go.re eel as per u10.cious y e_~l era ·e. In ID~irrn.~ss i·c sJ.10u_ a oe poin c~a 

out, hovveverJ thu.t the vioL1tions ar;_:: not aggravated by arw other 
possible derelictions of recordo 

As to the penalty: It has be~:;n th:; policy of this Department 
for years to recommend fi V'...-:; d:1ys on Gach of th:; chnrgcs involvGd here 
o.s a minimum penalty for first offense; ten days for second offenses; 
and outright revocation for the third off,::;i1se a Each adjudicated vio­
la ti on is onf: strike. Three strikes ·mean "out. n 

To revoke t1H3 license means that this man loses his license 
privileges altogether for n period of two years from the effective 
do.te of the revocation. R. S. ~:JZ)~l-3L." No'r can he hold or receive 
the pri vilege.s of' nny other cla~:3s 'of license uncler. the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law during such period.o 

This license vro.s not issued by me o The Board of Commissioners 
of the Tovm of West New York issued o. plr3rw.ry retc.-i.il consumption li­
cense to Redd211, in partrwrship vd.th c.i.notlic~r, on July 2, 19340 This 
partnership wa~ dissolved in 1~38 and on July 1, 19~8 the license was 
is~ued to Reddan as an individu~l and has been renewed ench license 
year since by the BoardG Ro So 33:1-12, 19e 

On October 85.:J 1938 the lo..te Corrnnissj_oner Burnett 3 in a 
lstter to the mw1icipal Clerk of VVes t Nevi York, snid~ ur vvrote you 
on February 28th th1s year in respect to tlF: nomino.l one-day suspen­
sions made by trw Board ••• o o o to the effect that they appe~ired woe­
fully inadequate, and I n.sked the question - H:ihc;,11 I take it that 
herec.~ftor your Bonn~ prefers that I l:1andle thesE=: matters direct?' •.•• 
It seems timely, therefore, that I should again write your Board, 
through yo"l.1 51 o.nd inqui.ro if it is their c~e~:;irs that I continue to 
hnn0.1e 2..ll disciplinary matters affecti.ng West Nc::vv· York licensees Q 

I do not wish to. My preference is thQt each governing body conduct 
its own affairs c::.ncl administer its ovm c.1sciplinG., n 

The .Lloard did not nva.il its elf oj~ its opportunity to ho.nclle 
its own proceedings G.11<~- to C:cCLtc has continue(;_ without nn official 
mu:r·mur to permit this Deps.rtr.1'~~nt to supersecl2 lt in the conc~uct of 
its clisciplinary cases involving· licensees o 

The situation is not of my choice. In the exercise of i.ts 
sound cliscrotion subject to appeal to the Btate Co1;l1115.ssioner the 
Board decides who shall be entrusted with th2 high privilege of a 
liquor license in its municipal]_ ty. The Bo2.rd shou10_ know its ovm 
much bc;tter them the State Commissioner. The Boc;.rcl shoulci. lcnow 
wh;_jther this third-time violator deserves to lose his license for 
tvvo years or whether he should ever be licensed again in vvest Nevv 
York.. -

.I shall suspend his license for the balance of the termo 
The Board in the ·exercise of its discretion will decide whether 
Rec::.dan shall hc::~ve his license pri vi.L2ges I·eturnoG to hiw through 
renewal on July lJ 1941. In the ~eantime he will have served u 
substantiD.l penalty for his third violation .. 
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New. Jersey is committed to th::; princj_ple of local autonomy g 

ThE~ ever-active root ~::itructure of municipo.l inj_tiative o.nci. inde­
pen.d(_mce is vital to the solid trunk of the St~ te. Without it the 
luxuriant foliage of democracy becomes withered and borne away on the 
wlnd of dictatorship. Initiative to do the right thing should be 
encouraged despi ti..:..; d.isappointiJents and rnj_;staken atti tud.es o This 
thing should be ctone Uh~ fair Amsr:Lca.n wav" Tl12 t is the essence of 
democ~ra.cy o I abhor usurping dictators; r" prefer cooperative umpires., 

Alexander Pope con:fld.ed: nHope springs eternul in.the human 
breG.st. n I trust that the BoarC. of West New York will s<;e the lj_ght 
and declare lts willingness to resume i t,s responsibilities. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of May, 1941, 

ORDEREDJ that License C-79, heretofore issm:;d to John J. Reddan, 
T/a Ole~ Horaestead Tavern, by th2 Board of Co:mnissioners of the Town 
of West New York, b2 and the same is hereby suspended for the bal­
ance of its terLl, effective May 12, 1941, at 4:00 Aohl. (Daylight 
c c .. LVl• nu 1ri· r1 1e~-i) _, u (.. ·b l~. • 

Eo W .. GAHRETT, 
Acting Cori1missioner .. 

5. ELIGIBILITY - DISORDEHIS CONDUCT AND LOITEIUNG - NOT DIOHAL 
~J.1UR.PITUDE - APPLICANT NO.T DISQUALIFIED BY t)lJCH CONVICTIONS o 

In 1924 applicant was convicted on a charge of loitering 
"'n ., 1°i· n· .... -·: u.~10 00 ° -~ l.: 19'°)1'' n1 ~ -:i-,:i (' ·::-i ··-i -· ~ ::r ".'> :_, "' •••1 1' c r i :::i .,-1 · - ·· " ,..:. d ... _Lt ·,.·;:;CL i~r- o , J .1... l ?..10 c;; vk,..:.• -: ... ,_:.JUL.,.1::,:..:.-CL c.L 1...t ,:)0 Q8I-Y p:::::rSOD anv. 
fin cc~. ~i)lO. 00; u. few raonths lo.ter J cluring th:,3 same y:-.::.ar, he was 2 .. gain 
convicted ort a charge of loitering nnC fined ~5000; in 1927 he was 
CQY1 -VJ0 ct:::..ll ()'f .,,J.C'01''':1:-:,-···}'\r 0 n11;' 1 ·tr.t .. ...,.,,,(1 ·f'i'·1--=--·"' (:;'10 no, i'1119'·-)s 1··1e ;,;T<)C: 

J .t..~ • !:.::, ·L .• l .. t. • 0 ..• \.)_~,!. ·J \..· ._ .U.1., \,_, t:tl.L .~ . J. ' .. :,\....!. t~l- • '-' J ~ h...• • ~ui:;.._.._. 

once:; ag:1in convi.ctecl of loi.tE:.-r::Lng nnd givcm a suspe:r:decl· sentence. 
His f:Lngurprint :recorC.L furthe~: discloses that he wa~) arrested in 
1924 anJ in 19~9 on charges of nssault an~ battery, and at~ocious· 
ass;::rnlt o.nd bc.i.ttery_7 respE.:;ct.ivcly, o.nd again in 1931, in Philo.c~elphia, 
6~ a charge of being n suspicious person. It does not appear, how­
evcn· J that he was convict.eel as 2, r·~~:.;ult of any of these arrests. 

Convictionri .:.u·:.Lsi.ng out o.f cll.argcs of c~isorderly con(.~~uct [:md 
lo1terinE; ar"~~ not convictions of crirnes. He CL-;.se No. 34:? 2 Bull12tin 
Ll'~-L It·O· a, T~-- c~,.~,, j\l .',':C, B" 11··.!-". 4<.J'';;' ·r,J-- .. ., .. 1-L·· R C· ... ,,. T,T rf,:')9 
.x•'.). :; e.,,1 ._,, . ~::::..__:~':::-l.LQ~ __ :,;>"±£:'....2... ,u ic: Lln {. ... c..), . 0E:111 _ } LC _ 2s12 llJ o.. ~ 
Bullct1n 412, Item 9. Arrests wl:-i:Lch result in c1 is~·nissals are not 

"\1 ~ri' ,--!- • 'C' · 1·"..) .. , n,.) C''l 1\1, ":·~/i.7 0 ,.....,.., • j."), ,-·1·.•0 .. ) N .:··s B" llr:,t'- '2'64 Cv.,J.~ C ulOYJ. ... ) Q ~Gc.c• .. 1':::_.=-~0 :! ...._, :i: 2 .::>UD ..... r..c 9 J.t8 vc..0C_ . ..::.:..Q.!..~ U ...... l.1'.1 0 , 

I t ·:~:nn ~) • 

Exarninn ti on into th2 circurnstances ~rn.rrounG.i.ng r::;r.:tch arrest 
and conviction discloses nothing ser:Lous or rnor·Dlly reprdkmsibl'e in 
connection witJJ any one of saiC:~ arr•3sts or convictJ.ons<\ Whi.lo the 
Vt.~ry lE:mg th of ~Lppl.~:..cnnt' s crirnino.1 roe on~- woulc~ secrn to incaca te a 
propensity for running afoul of th::.: law, such inference is somewhat 
t\-0H1pcred by the fact th.~1t £Lll of th·a convictions occurrecl wh]_le ap­
plicant was bi-:jtvreen fift(:?en anc~ ninc;te:::)~r1 years of o..gc. 

f3incs applico.nt hD.S never be(~Il convicted of Cl crime w:Lthin 
th(~ mean1ng of h .. b ... (;3:1--f~5J 26, he is not disqualified by sta.tuteo 
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It i.s recomme:nded, therefore, th~1t applicc~nt be advised that 
he is not disqu~lified, by reason of the aforesaid convictions, from 
holding n liquor license or being employed by a liquor licensee in 
this Stt:te. 

APPROVED~ 
Eo W. GAHRETT, 

Acting Cornmissinnera 

Robert R. Hendricks, 
Attorneyo 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PERONI J~ND ROSATI v. WASHINGTON o 

SUFFICIENT LICEW-3ES IN VICINITY -- DENIAIJ ltFFIHMED o 

FRANK PERONI and NELLO 
R( .. ci n T­Uuj;1. lJ 

-vs--

Appellants, 

TOWNSHIP C01JilHTTEE OF. THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON 
(HERCEH COUNTY), 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Respondentu 

- - - - - - - ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS i\ND ORDER 

Felcone & Felcone, Esqso, by Joseph Jo Felcone, Esq., 
Attorneys for the .L~ippellants o 

Harvey 11 ~ So.tterthwnite, Esqa·, Attorney for the Respo:nclento 

This o..ppeo.l is from the denirll of a plenary retail consump­
tion license to appellants for premises on Route 25, Washington 
Tmmship Q 

The only issue necessary for decision is whether respondent ts 
determination that sufflci0:nt licenses already exist in th1;:; vicinity 
of the proposed prernises.9 :Ls rea::..rnnableo 

Thi~:> rural agricu.lturo.l cornr.nunity, with Ci. population of 1400, 
ho.s six consumption licenses now outstc:.mding" Three of such licenses 
1·1--jvc..>. bc,c...:l'' ·j C' "u·:::ic·:.:i f"o··r "'"'l .. '-0 t··-i· s(.:tr.• 01··1 1=<:111+· ·::. 0 5 T'.ivo· OJ.c·· 1-·n· e-ce~ tr'11•.:..::.'> ':'I" 0 l U. ~ v ,,__. .L - ,_) ,::J C .L lJ ...., !J. , v ,::i • l \.... u '~ ~ e v • v ~ 0 v C d. -...... 

locat,.::d_ on the opposi tc: sid·2 of' th::: highway from appellants Y pre1ilis2s J 

one o. half mile C)ast e .. nd th"::: othGr o.bout thre•2 miles Wt3St o The third 
is locCLted on the ~3nrns sid,2 of tho road about two lilil,:;s west of the 
proposed site. 

Route 2t5 is an important 2-nd heG.vily traveled State HighwCJ.y g 

Ther;.::: are very few residences located on th:Ls highway throughout its 
entire length in the Township. Indeed~, the evidence shows thc~t 
wi tllin 2 mil·2 in either direction of the ~r,..::mises in question there 
are no more than five homeso 

The number of licensed premise~.; to be perL1i tted in any po.r­
ticulnr nrea is a matter confided to the sound discretion of the 
local issuing authorityo §gntoricllo Vo Howell 2 bulletin 252, 
I torn 8; Sudol~_lval.J.:in_g_!_~;m 2 Bull(::tin 267, Itew 10; Pi tmm1 v. 
Pcrnb·2~·ton 2 Bulletin ~~ 1?17, Item 6; Boody v. Gloucester 2 Bulletin 300, 
It .:;m 11; Srni th v o \!Vin~lovvi Bulletin 0~:54: 3 l t~rn. 1; iUTK~rt ·v. Asbury 
P ........ ..,·:;- 1..:. ,. 1 1·,-'··' rzso -t '.:\"" ')' l'iT 0 

- c~l ' . D ~, - . ..., ·; .. ,, ·~~, 11 ::it·~. LJ..01 _ _:-;:!:..~..2... .ul:.J_ '"; Gl.11 u J l E-It1 '"J vvll1.:i.-OW V • .L ·c:llDSc..cUK~~--=.lh .uU e .J..11 :-'- - , 

Item 11' Bodrato et al. v .. Northva.le2 Bull,2tin 40i5, Itefo 1; Roberts 
v .. Delawar02 Bulletin 447, Itew 11. In view of the character of the 



BULLETIN <1:58 PAGE 9. 

neighborhood .:.u1d the j)roxirnity of the three licensed esto.blishments 
on_ the s~me highway, it would appear that respondent's refusal to 
o.dd a fourth license there is clearly reasonnble o.nd in nowise :_1.n 
abuse of such discretiono 

Appellants' contention that because of the considerable 
·vehicular traffic traversing houte 25, the issuance of a license to 
them is essentinl for tbe needs of tiansient trade, is without merit. 
The existence of thr~e taverns within a compass of tirree and a half. 
li1iles seems o.rnply sufficient even for such e. princiv~:l thoroughfare 
as the one in quu s ti on.. CL Wal.sh v o Egg Harbo.:G_ BullE;tin 146 J 

Ite~n ? ; Levitt v o Lib er~ Bulletin 169 J Item 4; Bialoglow v. 
Indep·(:;:tldence 2 Bulletin 254_9 Item 7; Sk~bc" v .. Millstorwi Bulletin 274, 
Itew l; Granda Vo Hoclrnway 2 Bullr;tin 282, Item 7; Watts Vo Princetonz 
Bulletin 001, Itew 2 o 

Appellants 2.lso ap:Jarcntly con tend tho .. t they should haV(? been 
given & hearing before thJ loco.l Commi.tt(~e. There is no such r 12-
quiremento Sucl~ huar1ng is necesstJ.ry only to r1fford objectors an 
opportunity to b(: hear<I o A locc~~l issuing authority need not conduct 
any hearing when denying n license. See Rule 8 of State Regulations 
No. 2; Goi'J11;llko. Vo .Linc~en, Bulletin 294, It 1:?rn 8; 8idney•s2 Inca 'Jt 
alo v. Newark 2 Bulletin ~296, It(~;1E 10; Lipmr:.n v. Newark 2 Bulletin 356.9 
Item 60 

. The 2ction of respondent is affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is.:> on this 8th day of JVU:,y, 1941, 

OEDERED, tho. t the po ti tion bf app~o.l be anc~ the sad~? is her»2by 
C.ismlsscdo 

E .. W. GARRETTJ 
Acting Comrnissionero 

·7 g DISCIPLIN1rnY· PHOCEEDINGS - CONDUCT OF OTHER MEHCANTILE BUE;nrnss ON 
PREMISES FOR WHICH PLENARY. RE'I'AIL CONSUMP'I1ION LICENSE HLS BEEN 
ISSUED - DELIBEEATE DELAY. IN COMPT..iYING VHTH T.d.E LAW DESPITE 
HEPEATED HEQUESTS BY THE DEPAHTlvIENT - SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF 
TEHirl..9 WITh LE.AVE TO PETITION TO LIFT AFTEH 30 DAYS IF SITUATION 
COREECTEDo 

In the ~attcr of Disciplinary ) 
Proce\.~ding s aga].nst 

H1:;len Schey, 
288 lviadis on J.~ve o;; 

Perth J-~I1boy, N. J., 

) 

) 

HolC~er of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion Liccmse C-105 issued by the 
Board of Corn.mis sionor s of t:i:1e ) 

) 
City of per th .t'i..E1boy o 

H8len Schey, by Isi~or Schey, Manager. 

CONCLUSIOIJS 
AND .OEDER 

Richard Eo Silberman, EsqG, Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

The licensee pleaded guilty to charges that on February ?, 
1941_9 ancl on divers days prior thereto, in her premises licensed 
unc~er o. plenary retail consurnption lic(msi..;; sht:~ sold delicatessen for 
off-premises consumption in violation of speci&l rulings made by the 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN <158 

Acting State. Commissioner o_;~ Alcoholic Beverage Control in letter;:) 
addressed to her dated December 20, 19~LO and January 17_') 19LJ:lo 

R. So 53:1-12, pursu2nt to which the defe1~ant's license was· 
i.s sued, provides J among otner things 3 tha.t "~ •. o this license shall 
not b(3 i.ssued to permit the sale of alco:CwlJ.c bovE;rages in or upon 
any premises in which a ••• ., .delicatessEm. ~ o .or otlwr 1:nercantile 
busint?.s s ••.• is co.rr ied on., tt 

The clofenci:;.nt--li.cen.s•:;13 has had notice of this requireriient for 
s omo t:.Lr,ie o 

Pioneer Dclicatessc~, Inco held a plencry retdil cons1mption 
license for the c1bove prem:.i.~·iCS from D·~~cc1;1bc;r· lf~, 1~)3o to ~June i)O.? 
·1··9· r;), 17" l0 

l~c· 11·l .. , i \TE:~ 1.:i ·:·, J ( "'ll (:._; c 1·) ( .. )Y"' ·c'' l1c• DI"""' I-) C' "".'.:"I'"} ·t -: ·1 c·· ·-~ Yl C' p [:, . 1 ~•T'l c ~~' .. )CI" et a~y· .. t.' .J. ..• ::i_v_, •. lt, .• "-" 1... .. .1. .... .? J.'-' .r· ._., .. 1t .. J. . .J-~-J'-" .• 0...-1._...? vvc .. l ....,e -

and Treasurer of this corporation, Gntl Isidor Schey, Manager of th~ 
preseilt licensed premises, was President of tl~ corporation~ Both 
Schey:s wer-2 acti V8ly i.11 charge of the business and. th;:.?. prewises o 

In 1~35, 193~ and a~ain in i§37 3 investigations were co~ducted by 
the Departniunt of the corporation's d\.~lte:ateSSE3n business. On 
October 13, 1937 and on Decr:;111ber G, 1937, Isiclor Schey admitted 
v1olationsa 

On July 1 Ji 1938 a pL:~1cU'Y · rt:tcdl eo:r1srnnptio.c.'- license D.t the 
arJOV8 premises was issuuc.~ to th2 d_efendo.nt-licm1set: 0 From tho.t tlme 
until the -present time she has conc:uctecl 2. crnL:cb:Lnati.on 2·estrn1rant-­
delic2tcssen ]_n conjunctj_on \Ji th the sals of :Jlcoholic beverages for 
on-premises consumption. The business conducted is similar to thosG 
described in Sidn~yts 9 Inca y. Newnrk 2 Bulletin 296, Item lOe 

Inspection of the licensed-premises on October lb, 1938 dis­
closed that d.cl1catesscn wa:3 being sold for off-prcmise;3 consumption. 

Inspeetion c~uring 190~0 ;_-~:.Kl 19·'10 ' isclonc(:. :no cht:'.mges l]~~ the 
prmnisos Q 

On October 22, 19,tO (lelicntessen 2nd groceries were ~-i.gain 
sold for off-premises consw:nption. 

1·,]_r"I. l",, t·l· •. 1'.., ::i .,,~ ., -;,...,r.J :1 l "'"::)' ~,~"I::; ·'--j ' , .. I :: ::i1-• . t ' ·~r -.... ul10Ug 1 J1.h:. .lCC-:.DS-:.--:\.;; .ucJ..l. .)t-,~;.,~,n l/UL.l<.UC G_ .. ng c. CA.8 lea 8SS~Il 

business in conjunction witri her liquor business 0ver since the 
original issu.r:.nca of hc~r lJ.c;(mS·J) .sh:; 11'.J.L~~ secured c..:.m1U[tl renewals of 
hc~r license o Sine;;.:; th:::; muidcipal issu]_ng £1uthorj_ ty had pre~mmably 
inspected tnc liccns2d prs~11iscf.; prior to tl1e tssu::n1c13 of tne license 
Gach year Gnd had thought t~s premises were-suitable for a license, 
no proct:.~ecling s w•.:;ru i.nsti tuto(;_ for this viol:.1tion. 

Inst0nd, on Deccuber 20, 1940, by letter, tho Acting State 
Cornr11is3j_ont-:=;r ci.irc;ctec:~ the lJ.c;;2nse·2' s att(;ntion to the; provisions of 
the statute (R. So 35:1-12)· und spocifically instructed the licensee 
to stop all grocery or d~jlicat;3sscm bu~!ine.ss forthwi tho This rtil:L.vig con-· 
tained the clear ond un:a.mpiguous stt.1tem•:...:nt th~~t tJ:1.2 licensee might hav13 

n .... ,, o foocl on c~isplay ..... for on-premises cm1suruptaon 
in conjunction with· your restaurant business, but th2. 
SCJ.12 of grocery or C:.i-Jlicr:,tQsscn i to111s to bE/ ta.E:en out 
for consumptj_on off your premises 1;.mst stop at onceo 
.Anc by -~·}-· -~ c I .... (' ')""•! ,-,] 1 s ~. "L ..... L... iv'-·e t' •... c 1' l ':11'">C' ... , ,-·,r en"' 11 . ~~ . lJ.c.L..J..,_; l~l.:;.cc.L.1. :...: ••. , cc~ ::;, .. J 3 v•l!-· .1.'-l:j c ..... 6c v. ~.JlC..:L 

ancL vv heU1er o.fGcn or lilt~r•jly ca.sual. The grocery 
business is to be stoppeO. complotelyou 

Despite thi~:; vvarning 51 deltcatessen wns solC.:. on Ja:nuc.lT'Y ~1, 19!JJ. 
tc) investigators of' this Depo.rtni.:.mt .for off-premises consumption. 
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Finally, on Jm1uary l?, 19~1, the Jicting State Com:missioner ad­
dressed a letter to the licensee revir:vving the fa.cts :i and concluding: 

TTI gi V8 YOU f Gir WD.I'l1ing, however, that no further 
excuse will be nccepte~o For the ne~t violation, 
whether large or small_'! it vrill be disciplLYJ.ary 
proc eeC::.ing s. o .. a" 

Upon receipt of this letter, the licensee's manager, Isidor 
SchE~y, appeared nt this Departni:::mt npparently for the purpose of 
worki.ng out satisfactory alterations excluding the delicatessen busi...,.. 
ness from the licensed premises. On February 7, 1941 investigators 
were dispatched to check up on the al tere .. tions o Thl;y found that 
none bad been made and again vvE:;re sol(~ delicatessen for off-premises 
conswnpti.on. 

On February 10, 1941 tl1e manager for tl~18 licensee 2gain ap­
peurec~ at this office and, without mention of th8 violation which ha.cl 
just been dis covered, a_gain r•2quested approved. of o. specific plan of 
altero.tionsa On February 13, 1941:; while not condoning the viola­
tions found, a letter was addressed to the licensee containing a 
sketch of the licensed premises with complete instructions for making 
specific alterations which would satisfy th2 st:J .. tutory requirement of 
a separntion of the delicatessen busi.nc;ss from the liquor business J 

and advising the licensee to petition the local issu:i.ng aue1ori ty to 
reduce the licensed premises as in ~e DalyL Bulletin 171, Item 3o 

On March 31;1 1941, vvhcn these charges were pn:;ferred 3 the li­
cense(~ c:Lpparcmtly h8.d not 111adc the requested c~l terq:tions o 

The license·.:; has had (;very opportunity to effect compliance 
with the statute. The licensed premises has been operat~d &pparently 
in violation of the statute ever since the·matter first came to the 
attention of tb.e Department in 1935. Too L:mch is enough! 

Accordingly, the license Will be suspended for the balance of 
its term, gi v1ng the licensee further opportw1.i ty to make the alter­
ations which should have be~:m made long since .. 

When the al tero. tlons 11,~~ve been cor.'.1plet,::d .9 and. approved by ti1is 
Department, I shall entertain a petition to lift the suspension 
iH;rcia imposecL ConsiG.ering all tl~e facts.? huwever, I conclude that 
the licenseets course of conduct nas not motivat8d by gooC::. faith but 
was carefully calcul.::.. tecl to postpon0 compliance anC. thereby car:r·y on 
through Subterfuge a.n unlawful businesso In view of this apparently 
delibcre.te delay and the contumacious fnilure to conmly with the 
specific rulings of this Department, the suspension~ill not be. 
lifted until at least thirty clays shall havf~ be-._:m fully s erveG..a 

Accordingly.? it is, on this 8th day of l\Iay, 1941.9 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-105, hereto~ 
for.2 =Ls sued to Helen Schey by th;2 Board of Co1;rmissloners of the City 
of Perth i~1J.1boy, bo and the so.HH? is hereby suspended f~r the balance 
of its terJ.J.l_, effE:;ctivQ May 12.., 1941J o.t 7: 00 A.IVI 0 (Eastern Standard 
Time); and it is further 

· ORDERED, tnat tne said suspension shall be lifted if it satis-
factorily appears, on petition and proper corroborative Department 
investigat1on, that the situation herein has been fully corrected, 
providcc~, however:; thc:Lt in no event shc.~ll such susp~-msion be lifted 
prior to the expiration of thirty (30) days from the effective dnte 
hereof o 

Eo W o GARRETT, 
Acting Cownissionero 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ST11.TEL1ENT IN. APPLICATION 
FOR LICENSE - AIDING AND ABETTING A NON-LICENSEE TO: EXERCISE THE 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE.- CriARGES DISMISSED - SALES 
TO idINORS - 15 DAYS r SUSPENSIOH - ElvIPLOYING. A DIS.QUALIFIED 
PERSON - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings c-::.gainst · 

CH]\RLES F:UBIN, · 
'T/a CLOVER COUNTRY· CLUB, 
19 Church·Street 
Sussex Borough, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-5 for the fiscal 
year 1939-40 and Plenary Retail ) 
Consumntion License C-5 for the 
fiscal-yea~ 1940-41, is~ued by the) 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Sussex. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. fl.ND . ORDER 

Daniel G. Kasen, .Esq~, Attorney for Licensee. 
Samuel B. Helfnnd, Esq.:1 Attorney for·Depnrtment 

· of Alcoholic Beverage Corittol. 

Charges served upon the licensee. allege, ir.1 substance, 
that~ 

(1) In his application dated September 2, 1939J for trans­
fer of license C-5, he~ falsely stated that no ind.i vi dual had any 
interest directly or indirectly in the license applied for or in 
the business to be conducted thereunder, whereas Joseph Snyder and 
Isac.or Machlis had such an interest; 

(2) Since September 18, 1939 he knowingly aided and abetted 
Joseph Snyder ancl Isador 11Iachlis, non-licensees, to exercise the 
rights and privileges of his license; 

(3) On February 18, 1940 he sold alcoholic beverages to 
three minors in violation of R. s. 63:1-77; 

(4) On February 18, 1940 ho sold alcoholic beverages to 
the said three minors in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20; 

(5) On Murch 20, 1940 and on divers days prior thereto, 
he knowingly employed Joseph Snyder J o. person vvho woulcl fail to 
qualify as a licensee by reason of non-residence, in violation of 
Rule :l of State Hegulations No. 11. 

Licensee pleaded not guilty as to Charges (1) and (2), and 
guilty as to Charges (3), ( 4) and (5). 

As to Charges (1) nnJ (2): In application dated September 2, 
1939, licensee stated that no other individurrl had any interest in 
tho license applied for or in the business to be conducted there­
under. License(~ is apparently fully qualified.~ but Joseph Snyder 
is disqualified bccausu ho has not resided in New Jersey for five 
years nnd Isador Machlis is disqualified because he is a non-re~iden~ 
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The ·licensed premises consist of t::: five acr-e tract ·:of. laridJ 
on which is erected a two and owJ-half story hotel and. a ·one ·Rnd 
one-half· story- re.creation. hall. 1I1he ·Departrnf:.mt ts CE'.:Se 'is b:J.sed: .upon 
sto. ternen ts. .given by the licen~:;e,3 to invcs tigators of this Depart­
ment on February 18, 1940 anc March 20, 194:0, and upon .a statc~nent 
given by Joseph SnycJ.er ·to the J..nvestigators ·on Mar·ch 20, 1940. In 
the licensee's statements he sets forth that he· invested in .the 
property $2,000.00 cash; that Joseph Snyd~:::r J.nvestcd $1Jooo.oo; . 
that lie "(tho licensee) ·bor~owed about .$~1,6;00\.'00 ·.from Iss.clor Machlis; 

· tit.:1 t. he, Ma-chlis o.nd Snyder hnv 12 equal .shar:e~3 in the builc1.ing. 2"nd 
property. In Joseph Snyder's stcttc:;nwnt he sets for.th that he ·in­
vested. about $800. 00 cash, and thnt h2 has a one·-third interest .in 
the tttavern 7 hotel and everything .. YI 

The tes ti1110ny · gi vcn ·at tfr~ hearing shows that the .I2.£.QJ2Gr ty 
wcis purchased in Septmilber 1909 by Charles R1ibin and Isador. ·Liachlis 
from William I.:IauriJr anci. E@11a 1viauri:~r, his wife; that tl1.r·.-:.:;e days after 
the purchase·· of the property, Rubin anc.~ lvlachlis .. eonvey1D:d a one-third 
interest in the p:r.~operty to JosGph Snyder 9 vrho is a son of Mc:~cb.lis' 
sister. Thus, ·it appcc.n's that Charles Rubin, Iscic].or Ma.chlis arnl 
Joseph Snyder are each the owner of ci onr;,_thlrd interest' in t h2 1"'eal 
estate. The testimony further shovvs that [.::i.t tho· time:; of purchase, 
Rubin ·contributed ~~500.00 nnd 1\Iachlis· contributc;(l ~~1500 .. 00, moJting 
up the cash payment, .:.md that they executed a mortgagu. for the 
bnlani:;c of the .purchnse 1pri-c8. Tiler:~ sec:ms to .have been no money 
consideration for the deed to Snyder. 

The qw~stion in this proceeding, how1:.~ver :1 ctoes not concern 
ths title to the rcrLl •2statu but, rather, thE.: ownership of the 
license and. th_; busirn::;ss conc~uctoc~ tlK:reunJ.or o .Lice:nsfie tL:stifteG. 
tho.t, in .addition to hj_s invest:m~;nt of ~6500000 in the real sstatf:, 
he borrow2c~ the sum of $600 ~ 00, out of vvrhich li.::~ .po.icL .the transfer 
fee, purcho.seJ some uquipmont used on the licensed premises, and 
used $200.00 thereof to open a bank account in his .o\m nawe, in 
which account.all receipts from the licensee business hav2 been de­
posi t0d and from which accou..-vit all bills ho,vc be0n paid. 

He further testifie~ that no other p&rson has receiv0ct·or 
has any right to recE~:ive any of the profits; that .he opr.:::rats~3 .the 
busJness but. employs ]·J.Irs. Snyclur, vvho rec1-2i vcs no specified salnry 
e:~~nc" former'ly einployed her son, Joseph Snyclcr. Mo.chlis,. 1·11rs. Snyder 
and Joseph Snyder testi.fic~c1 thc.t they have no ·interest in the profits 
of the business nnd th&t all such profits b2long to.the licensee .. 
i\~o.chlis further tcstif]_ed that he invcstt.:?d ~~1500. 00 in the pur·cho.se 
of the real estate in order to provide a home for hi3 sister and her 
children. Despite Joseph Snyder's statement as to his investment of 
$800.00, I am satisfied th~t h0 contributed nothing bocnuse he wns 
thsn [~ stucient at college <~nd apparently ho.d. no money o 

Weighing all the tt:3stimony, I ;_~:..rn satisfic:;J. that the: license 
u.nc~ the bu~;incss c0nduct12d th».:~r<YLm(.Ior wert:=; and ·now aro the sol8 
property of the licensee, Cho.rl0s Rubin, an0: that ·Joseph Snycler and 
Is2dor lviachl·is·J des pi tc their interest in the real property, have 
never exercised c-my i:...ights cmG privileges undfj~r the licf::nse. The 
record ovmers. of the -re~l 0sta t8, since tlk; hearing, have lensed the 
property for a ter~ of five year.s to Charlss Rubin. 

· For thu l"easons o.frjresaic~, Chn1'gus (1) '(.:.nd. · (2) aru dismissed. 

As· to ·Cho.rges ( 3) mio. ( 4) ~ On Fe bru~:ry 17 ~ 1940 · liceEsee solcl 
a bottl·2 of vvin,:? to Arthur si agt;~ 18~ o.nc~· glasses of beer to .--=<'___ ., 
·Jsro.lcl , a.go 19, anc.;. Pertr 1 , agt"_; 18. In ::. letter 
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written to this Department, licensee alleges that· the first mi.nor 
produceC:~. a ·driver's ~icm1se showing him to be twenty-011.e year~ bf age; 
that the sale to ·the· second minor was maC:~e in -the· rush of business, 
and that ·11e has no kno"wledg e as to the sale to the girl. · No proof· 
was produced as to thE-j driver's lJ.eense. I find no Hli tiga ting ·cir­
cumstances, c'lnd. hence the lic\~nse will be suspended for fifteen days 
on Charges (3) and (4) ~ · . · · · . · . '· .· . · ·" · · · · · 

.: . . , . . 

·As ·to Charge (5): Licer1see adui ts by his · ple·a · tkit ·Joseph 
Snyder vifas . 0mployed .. on trw liee11sec1 premises; al though "he had ·not· re­
sided in New Jersey fbr five years and had obtained no p0rmit·f~om 
this Department. · r·shall suspend the license foI' five days ·on · 

·Charge (5)o . 

The. penalty .. of twenty days t suspension will · b.:2 · r·0duce6. by 
five days.b~c~use.of. th6 guilty ·pleas enter6d hereing 

·Accordingly ;i. it is; on thj_s 9th day of May, 19,11, 

ORDERED.9. ·that License C-5 for tlf.~~ pres:2nt .fiscal y0ar;- _ 
issued to Charles· Rub:Ln by Bor·ough Council of the Borough of sussex_q 
be ano_ the same is hereby. suspcmded for a perioc~ of fif·~een (15) c.fays.'J 
eff2ctiveJ:Iay 143. 19Lll~ at 6:00 A.l\I. (Easteri1·Sta~d.arcJ._ ·Tfr1E}o · 

E, W •. GAHRETT 7 

Acting-Commissioner .. 

9. DISCIPLII~ARY PROCEEDING[.) ...:. FRONT - FALSE STATEMENT IN 'APPLICATION 
FOH ·LICENSE - AIJ)ING /UJD· ABETTING A NON-LICENSEE TO :EXERCISE THE 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE.~ SITUATION ·CORRECTED -
20 DAYS' SOSPENSION. 

In the Mattei of Disciplinary 
Proceedings·against 

CLUB AHABY.J 
.718 ~iddle Road, 
H2.rnrnon ton, N. J. J 

.) 

) 

) 

) . -

Holder of Club License CB-3, 
issued. by th2 Town Cc;:mncil of -) 
th·2 Town ·of Hammonton o 

- - - - - ) 
.. 

CONCLUSION,S 
·AND ·ORDEH · 

Charles Basile,, Esq o, Attorr11::;y- for DepartEi;::nt of ·Alcoholic 
Beverage ~ontrol. 

Licensoe plGaded guilty to the following charges: 

n1 o In your application for license eta ted J·une 
30, 193f'), filed wi tt1 the To\·m Council of the Town of 
Hmlli11ontonJ upon which Club License CB-Ll for the yf°Jar 
1939-4Q;wa$ grantedj you failed to answer Questi6n··1ea 
·therein,, which asks~ •Will th0 privil'cge ··of selling 
alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises be sold, 
rented, .concossioned or given. to any one other than 
the- club?', ·.thereby suppressing th0 fact that Paul-Amato 
ha.ct, been given the! pri vi.leg(; of selling alcoholic bev­
erages, said· suppression of fact being in violation of 
R._So 33~1-25. . 
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"2.· In yow application for licens~ dated 
June 7., 1940, filed with the ·Towri. council .of th~ town 
of Hamrnont.on,. upon whicb Club License CB~3 .for thff · 
year 1940-41 wa,s _grantecl 3 ·you falsely.'·s,tated ''Not in. 
ansvyer. to . Que_sti,611" qd .ther2;Ln, which ·asks:. 'Has any 
individual ...... other than· the. applicant,: any interest 
·directly or indi~ectly in the license ripplied for or 
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in the business to be conducted under said license?;., 
whereas in truth and fact Paul Amato had such an inter-
est; said. false·:·sta:teine!rt b.eing in ·vioiation of R~s.;s·µ:l--25. 

tt3.. Sin·~~ ori or ·about July i, :.L939 and -lmtil the 
present time, you. knowingly aidecL and abetted Paul Amato, 
a non-licensee, to exercise the rights and p~ivileges 
of your licens~s contrary to R. S~ ~3:1-26, in violation 
of n. s .. 33: 1-52. " 

The only que~tion, th~refore 1 concerns the penalty to be­
imposed .. 

In a stateHtent given to investigators of th:Ls Department on 
July 25, 1940,· Paul Amato,. Treasurer of the club,· admitted that he 
paid for the license; that he purchased all alcoholic beverages, and 
th9. t -in return he was t·o recej_ve all moneys "realized from the' bar.·" 
At the hearing herein he testlfic;d thE1t he had made no personal 
profit from the operation of the licer~sed 'business; th.at as Treasurer 
of the club he kept the; srnall profits dcri ved from the bar separate 
from the other funds of the club and used said profits periodically 
·to pl.tr chase refreshments for th-:; members. · 

The treasurer, as well o.s the President and the Secretary of 
the cl:ubj testified at the hearing herein that after institution of 
these proc~edings the method of operation was changed so .that there­
aft~r o.11 p:ro~eeds f1·om tl1e sale of liquor would be received by and 
all bills fo.r liquor -paid by the club and that proper re.cords would 
bG k;_.;pt in books. prepared for that purpose. Their tes·i{imony is cor­
roborl.1 ted by a resolutiou adopted by the club on .Septeij,1ber 26 ,. 1940. 

Club licenses have been revoked where it appeared that the 
licBnsed busirress was, in fact, operated for the profit of indi­
viduals and· that the club was used as a me-re -nfront" to cover the 
operc· .. tion by an individual. Re Business Men'·s Associates't Inco 2 · 

Bulletin 348, Itei11 6 3 Re Polish-Ame.rican Ci tiz.ens. Club~- I1ic .. ·2 ·Bulle­
tin 419, Item 3; Re North Italfan Amerlcan Club, Inc. 2\ Bulletin 453, 
Itein 11~ Here, however, it ·c:oe s not appear that· Paul Arna to recei vecl 
any personal profit; the club appears to be a bona fide organization, 
with forty-;four members in good st.anding; the club h11s frm1kly ad..-
mi ttcd its guilt ar11. .. ~ hµs corrected the: situation which formerly 
existec.. Since I tind thnt th·2 elub C~id not grant its liquor con­
cession to Amato as a c01mnercial enterprise.? I shall impose .the same 
penalty fixed· in He Laurml.ce Brook Country ClubL Inc .• ; Bulletin 335, 
Item 6, arnI suspend the license for twenty days; · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of May, 1941, 
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ORDEHED, that Club License CB-o,~heretofore issued·to.Club 
Araby by the Towp CoUn.cil .. of the Town of. HarILmonton for premi'ses s.t 
718 1vliddle Hoac~.:i Harnr,1ont9n 3 be and the sEi.me.:·is hereby suspendE?d for 
a peri.od of twenty (20) · day~3.? effective May ~A,. 1941, at ~2~.00 A .. ~,;I., 
(Daylight Saving T~me)···.· . · · · : · .. , . 

,1.: ... 

~ \. .. I .:l.{ . . . -l..J./ . 
\o:z I 'f\I . v (j.J ..... ,...,._)(:::cA;.:.. 

Acting ~-Coiilmi sBio:ner • 

. •· .i" 


